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Hon. William J. Gaynor,
Mayor,
city Hall, N. Y. City.

As requested in yours of January 26th, 1911, I beg leave to sub-
mit the following facts in regard to the investigation of irregularities

in the Borough of Queens.
In addition to Mr. Train the following were employed 1in sald

investigation:
Augustin Derby, 31 Fast 49th Street, N. Y. City, Attorney,

o

October 10th to Nov. 7th, 4 weeks @ $50. $200.
Nov. 7th to Jan 1st, 1911, 8 weeks @ $75. 600. $800.00

Milton A. Mills, 405 West 18th St., N. Y. City,

Attorney & Investigator,
. October 10 to Oct. 24th., 2 weeks @ $15. $30.

october 24th to Jan.' 12, 1911, 114 weeks @ $25. $287.50
| 317.50

Mason Trowbridge, Port wWashington, N. Y. Attorney,
October 26th to December 31st, 1910, 9 weeks 2 days 1232.50

John 0'Neil, 320 Broadway, N.Y., Attorney;
Nov. 1lst to Nov. 14, 2 weeks @ $50.

Miles Vickery, 145 West 10th 8t., N.Y., Stenographer;
October 13th to Nov. 22nd, @ $25. per week, 159.83
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Harold Cunningham, 514 West 145th St. N.Y. Stenographer;
Octpber 13 to Nov. 24 @ $25 per week, $163,
Nov. 24 to Jan 9, 1911, @ %35 per week, 299.50 $462,.50

Phillip Clague, 35 Cooper Square, N.Y., Stenographer;
October 17th & 18th,

Edith Carlson, 550 Cumberland St., Westfiwld, N.J.

Stenographer, December 2 to 1léth, @ $16 per week,

George P. Connor, 55th 8t. Brooklyn, N.Y. Stenographer;

o

December 6 to 21, @ §4 per day, 67.

William Duggan, 234 East 124th St., N.Y. Investigator;
October 13 to Dec 24 @ $25 per week, $204.43

Disbursements, ' 76.16

John Doheny, 5220 Brcadway, N. Y., Investigator;

Nov. 4 to Nov. 22, @ $25 per week,

Frank L. Stevens, N.Y.City, Stenographer;

November 18 to 22nd,

Harry J. Hunt, 121 School Street, Buffalo, N.Y.
Investigator,;

November 14 to December 19 @ $45 per week, $225.-

Disbursements, . 53.15
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Frank F. George, 216 West 149th .8t., N.Y., 0ffice Boy;

October 24 to Jan 12, 1911, @ $18 oer week $20%.00
Disbursements, ' 18.26 $225.26

Petersen's Detective Bureau, N.Y. City, 7725

Supplies, Law-Books, Printing, Photographers,

Expert Accountants ete., 1085.99

These are all the bills received to date.

The Grand Jury found 95 indictments under Mr. Traint's direction
against 20 defendants. O0f these indictments 12 against John M. Cragen,
2 ggainst Robert Kreuscher, 5 against Patrick E. Leahy and nine aga}nst
John M. Phillips were indictments superseding indictments found by the
‘May 1910 Grand Jury, and found for the same crimes and upon the same
facts as those found by that Grand Jury. This would mean that 62 new
indictments were found by the October Grand Jury

cornelius J. Jordan was brought to trial on December 1l5th, 1910,
on indictments charging Grand Larceny in the Second Degree. There
were 14 indictments against this defendant found by the May Grand Jury;
10 for Grand Larceny Second Degree and 4 for Petit Larceny. At the
close offthePeople;; case on the trial on December 15th, Jordan plead
guilty to Petit Larceny on the indictment for which he was on trial on
the understanding that all the other indictments should be dismissed.

I enclose herewith copy of a report prepared by Mr. Train,

Yours respe 1ly. i
(A

‘District Attornvv'

showing work done by him.
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CHARLES S. WHITMAN -
DISTRICTATTORNEY

February 7, 1911

Hon. William B. Meloney,

Executive Secretary to the Mayor,
City Hall, New York City.

Dear Sirt:-

1 beg to acknowledge the receipt of your letter

The letter has been referred to Ry assistant hav-

ing charge of the case.

Respectfully yours,

L2, LI

5

District Attorney.

75
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CHARLES S.WHITMAN
DISTRICTATTORNEY

February 14, 1911.
-

Dear Mr. Mayor:
Your attention may perhaps have been called
to the criticism of Magistrate Murphy published in a recent issue

of "The €Call” which states that Murphy convicted an innocent
married woman of being a prostitute, and somewhat irrelevantly, 1
submit, declares that this error establishes the charge that "night
after night perfectly respectable girls and women are arrested,
dragged to the night-court for women and on the unsupported testimony
of a policeman, convicted of prostitution.”

I know you have abundant machinery of your own

to investigate any matters of importance, but I trust that you will

not regard it as gratuitous if I inform you that 1 happen to have

read over the entire testimony in this particular case. 1 do not
know what weight the Magistrate gave io the officer's testimony, but
the testimony of the defendant herself would, I am sure, have satis-
fied you that the Magistrate made no mistake; furthermore, the woman

admitted her character and record to the probation officer. In spite

of her knowledge of the defendant's testimony and of the admissions
to the probation officer, I note that the writer to "The €all" who

is, I believe, one of the associate editors, repeats her declaration
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CHARLES S. WHITMAN
DISTRICTATTORNEY

The Mayor, 2.

that the defendant was a virtuous woman-

It has seemed to me that Mr. McAdoo has exercised great
care in assigning to the night-court for women, men who would not be
hysterical, but would sanely and soberly judge according to the law,
tempering justice with mercy whenever it was in the public interest
to do so. I therefore gladly submit to you the results of my inves-
tigation in this particular case, and my experience in the night:court
for such weight as you may think it to be worth.

Very truly yours,

(P

Assistant Pistrict Attorney.

.
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February 27tn, 71

Robert Acdamson, Esq..,
secretary to the Mayor,
Mayor’s Office, City Hall,
New York,
Dear SEY:-

In reply to your letter enclosing letter of Mrs, Pat-
rick Herrity, which 1 herewith return, will say that Albert Laux
was indicted for Manslaughter in tie Second Degree on May 20th,
1910, The indictment was dismissed by Mr, Justice Stapleton
on the 11ith of November, 1910.

Respectfully,

District Attorney,

Kings Countiy.
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CHARLES S. WHITMAN .
DISTRICTATTORNEY

Hon. William B. Meloney,

Executive Secretary to the Mayor,

City Hall, New York City.

Dear Sir:

I beg %o acknowledge receipt of your letter of April 13th,'

encleosing letter from Harry Goldman, a prisoner in the Tombs. Goldman
was indicted by the Grand Jury, and his case was called for trial in
Part I of the Court of General Sessions early in February eof this year.

On that occasien he refused to submit to the Court pPlacing him en

trial, used abusive language and conducted himself in a generally dis-

orderly manner in the court reom. Thereupon, upon the Court's own
motion, the defendant was committed to the City Prisen for slxty days
for contempt of court. The order conmitting him stayed all further
proceedings in regard to the trial of the indictment until the expira-
tion of the sentence in the contempt proceedings. The sixty days'

sentence having expired on April 7th, the indictment was restored to

the calendar and will be reached for trial in the regular course.

| I might add that Goldman has written me a great many letters
alse.

Respectfully yours,

Distriot Attomoyﬁ
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William B, Meloney, Esq.,
Executive Secreta.ry to the Mayor,
City Hall, New York City.

Dear Sir:

Yours of the 1l4th containing letter from E,
Greenstein at hand, for which kindly accept our thanks.
I have turned it over to Mr, Bostwick, who has charge
of the fire investigation, and am sure it will be given
proper consideration,

Very truly yours,

st W N i
District Attorney.

)

~
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Hon. William J. Gaynor,

Mayor of the City of New IXork,

City Hall.

Dear Sir:-

I am in receipt of your communication of the 26th

inst., referring to one Harris Bronstein, of #407 East 60th

Street.

-

My investigation shows that Mr. Bronstein called
to see my assistant, ﬁr. DuVivier, on April 12th, and that
his comrlaint was fully investigated. Mr. DuVivier sub-
mitted to me a report of the matter, a copy of which 1 here-

with enclose. The complainant was treated with every pos-

sible courtesy, and gave no indication of being displeased

with the interview at the time of his departure.

Very respectfully yours,

District Attorney.




New York, April 13, 1911.

THE PEOPLE ETC, EX REL HARRIS BRONSTEIN

agalinst LOUIS WEXLER.

Hon. Charles S. Whitman,

District Attorney.

On April 12, 1911, I had an extended interview
with Harris Brenstein, the complainant herein. After

talxing with Mr. Bronstein I found the facts to be as

follows:

Un December 17, 1909, Bronstein was arresied on

a bench warrant, issued on an indictment filed in the

United States District Court for the Southern District

of New York, charging him with Concealing Assets. He
was committed to the City Prison for 5 days. He and his
~friends then entered into an agreement with one Louis
Wexler, a professional bondsman, whereby Wexler agreed to
furnish bail to the amount of $3500., upon the payment

of $125, and the giving of an additional amount, c.s
security, in the form of cash and notes aggrecating some

- $3000. Wexler's bail was acceptable to the authorities

and Bronstein was released.

e

In April, 1910, Wexler surrendered his surrender
piece, whereupon Bronstein was re-arrested in Jewett

C:I.ty, Connecticut and from there ta.ken to Har'tford,

4 l

Connecticut, where he was 1ncarcerated fon lh days, by

i

roason of ‘the fact that the United Btatqa District Judgo 2y




sltting there was away and there was nobody to accept bail.
Hé‘was then brought to New York City and cormitted to the
City Prison again for some 3 or 4 days. Vexler thereuﬁon
stated that he would refuse to continue on Bronstein's

bond until he and hig friendé pald an additional sum of
$125., which amount was raised and paid to Wexler. Accord
ing to the story of Bronstein, a police officer, who made
the second arrest, at the instigation of Wexler received
$10., and Wexler's attorney received another $10., as his
fee for arranging for the additicnal securityv.

Bronstein was released for the second time under
this arrangement.

Later Bronstein pleaded guilty to the indictment for
Concealing Assets and received a sentence of 6 months in
the penitentiary. e states that he was innoemnt of
the charge, and did so to protect two members of his family
who were guillty of perjury. From iy conversation with

Bronstein, and after consultation with Mr. Moskowitz, who

. was famlliar with the case against Mr. Bronstein, (Brons-
tein having come to the offiée of the District Attorney with
a charge of conspiracy against certain witnesses in his own

~case in the United States District Court, for the evident

‘purpose of discrediting their testimony); it is clear that

Bronstein pleaded guilty because of thefpverwhelming

. character of the testimony against him. After serving

-
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE " . [ BROOKLYN, NEW YORK CITY,
KINGS COUNTY '
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Hon, William J, Gaynor,

1 have your letter of the 8th inst. referring to indict-
ments against Inspector O’Brien, Sergeant Bugh Reynolds, and a
numbay of patyolmen for neglect of duty.

About the time these matters were considered by the
Grand Jury, charges y irwolving the subject matter of the indict-
ment/ were preferred against Inspector O’Brien by the Police Com—
missgioner, The hearing on the charges coverced some months and’
1 am informed that 3750 pages of testimony was taken,. This tes-
timony is now being considered by the Police Commisaioner.

My, Morgm, Counsel for Inspector O0’Brien, strongly
urged that defeMﬁm ghould not be Put on trial while he was de~
Tending himself on similar charges before the Commissgioner,

His *c*ment.ion was reasonable and 1 acquiesced in it..

11:. was my intention to wait until the Commissioner had
pnssed upon t.he question of deremmt.’ 8 guilt and be gu:lded in my
:E'utm'e actim Iargely By the record before the Comisaioner.

. 'I'mting this course w111 meet with your mp:rova.l, 1 am
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CHARLES S. WHITMAN

DISTRICTATTORNEY ________ngy___}_}_!_______m o

‘Hon. William J. Gaynor,
Mayor of The City of New York,
City Hall, New York City.
Sir:
I desire to acknowledge receipt of the letter of your
Executive Secretary, transmitting a letter of Thomas Taylo r, who is
awalting trial on an indictment for assault in the second degree.
His case has been on the day calendar several times, and at tHe
request of his counsel on its appearance last Monday was set for
trial on May 12, The case is ready for trial, and will be

disposed of as soon as it can be reached in the regular oxrdere.

I shall have the statements in the letter inquired into

and communicate regarding them as soon as possible.

Yours vefy truly,

CegAgrs |

District Attorney.
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Hon, William J., Gaynor,
Mayor, City of New York.

Dear Sir: |
I have your letter of May 1l6th in reference to the indict-

ment against John J, 0'"Brien and others, I will see that this in-
diotment is moved for trial next -onth; I have this day written to
Commissioner Cropsey requesting the record of evidence taken on
the hearing of these charges bdefore the Commissioner, It will
greatly aid us in preparation for trm;

I am

Respect fully yours,

Dp 4o

DPistrict Attorney
m. County.
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Hom. William J. “mor.
Mayor of the Uity of New York,

Bew York.

Dear Sir:
In the case of the People vs8., Johmn J. O'Briem,

Hugh Reynolds, Frederick Moqu. Giuseppe Caravetta, Samuel
Radbaun, Zrnest T. Enck, William J. Nammack, Francis Gilmartin,
James Doeoley, ¥William A. Mulligan, Stanislaus Taczowski, and
Walter Raleigh, police officers, who were indioted October 3,
1910, for willful neglect of duty, I moved dismissal of the
indictment defore the County Court this morning.  The indictment

was dismisged.
I have written a letter to Police Commissioner Waldo

and to Deputy Police Commissioner Booraem to this effect.
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In re dismissal of ¥ndict
ment in case of People ys. .
John J. O'Brien, et al, Spolice
officers indicted Oct. 1910
for wilful ne@ilect of d :y._!?
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CHARLES S.WHITMAN
DISTRICTATTORNEY

Hon, William J., Gaynor,
Mayor, New York City.
Dear Mr, Mayor:-—=—

I am apprised by the public press that an inves-
tigation into the alleged violations of law on the part of var-
ious ice companies in this county has been made by the Police
Department under your direction, and that a report of such inves-
tigation and evidence of alleged viclations of the statutes- are
in your possession,

If you have such information it is highly import-
ant to the investigation now being conducted by my office that &%
should be in the possession of the Distrioct Attorney immediately,
to the end that if the investigation develops a violation of the
Penal Code or ol the Anti-Trust Act, it may be prosecuted prompt-
1y and vigorously in the courts, .

I should be obliged if you will furnish me a trans-
cript of the report, together with a detailed statement of the
names and addreeéoa of persons who furnished the information

which it contains, .
Very truly yours,

Gl AR

District AttOmOYo
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July 17, 1911.
In re alleged violations by

ice ocompanies.
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Robert Adamson, Esq.,
Secretary to the lMayor,
City Hall, New York City.
Dear Sirie
I beg to acknowledge the receipt of a cormunie
cation sent to His Honor, the Magyor, by Police Commissioner
Valde, in rqgnrd to his investigation into the question
of the supply of ice, together with severzl affidavits
of ice dealers, and a letter from the President of the

Knickerbocker Ice Company. These documents, you say in

your eocompanying note, "comprise: the complete result of

the Police Commissioner's investigation as transmitted to

the Mayor to date."®
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November 3, 1911,

Hon, William J. Gaynor,
Mayor of the City of New York,
City Hall, New York City.

The "SUN" of this morning containd the following article:

District Attorney Frederick G, De Witt of Queens County and
District Attorney Charles S, Whitman of New York County, are at present

engaged in Queens County, in conducting an inveatigation before the Hon,
Tomsend scudder, a Justice of the supreme Court of the State of New
York B:l'tting as a Magistrate for the purpose of ascertaining whether
certain persons are guilty of illegally paying a sum of money to pro=

mote and procure the nomination of one William Willett for Justice of

the Supreme Court for the Second Judicial District, by the Democratic
Party or any other party, |

If you are correctly quoted by the "SUN" in the article to
which we here call your attention y Will you please be good enough to




T live over there in Brooklyn and feel
much interested. It is said that the nomi-
nee, who lives in Queens county, Willett
by name, paid the Hearst league and Leader
Cassidy for their nomination of him, .  Why
did the Hearst league nominate him?

All this talk of “Tammany, " as it is called,
nominating him will throw dust in no
one’s eves. The Hearstites and Cassidyvites
in Queens county—a disgusting lot of
grafters—mominated him. For any one to
vote against Mr. Ketcham and Mr. Callahan
for that reason would be stupid and wrong.
Thev are men of the highest qguality, like
my friend Fowler over here (who was ap-
pointed Surrogate at my request) and his
associates on the judicial ticket in !New
York county.

Why are newspapers concealing that
Willett is Hearst’s nominee? (Can we not
have ¢ ommon honesty in such matters?
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immediately advise us by letter of the sources of your information,
that is to say, of the names of the persons who said "that Willett

paild the Hearst League and Leader Cassidy for their nomination", or
any information whatsoever that you may have that will lead to the
discovery of the truth of the matter which the District Attorneys

referred to are at present inwestigating.

If you are misquoted by the "SUN®" in the article to
which we call your attention, we will be greatly obliged to you if

you will immediately so advise us,

If you are not misquoted by the "SUN®™, in the article
to which we call your attention, but cannot give us the namesp of

the persons who sald the thing which you repeat, or the informa-

tion which we ask, will you pleaseé he good enough to immediately

80 advise us,

It is important to the'purposea‘ of the investigation,

that an immediate answer to this letter be received from you, for

the reason that Mr, Justice Scudder is anxious to conclude this

inquiry at the earliest possible date,

Believe us ’

Very respectfully and sincerely youra,\
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Honorable William J, Gaynor, K,

Mayor of the City of New York, ﬁ
City Hall, New York, N, Y,
Dear S5ir: _ M;:m‘....;{.i;;l“"
An acquaintance and association of some twenty years with

Mr, John Anderson Leach, whom you have just appointed ome of the

City Magistrates, enables me to say that no mistake has been made,

and that the citizens and Bar are to be congratulated on the selec-

tion of so well wualified a man for the office.

The fact that you are selecting men for office on account

ef thelr fitneéss and qualification iis appreciated by all who desire
a high class and representative government. It was what we .
expected, of course, but ouwr hopes have been 36 often blighted that
when at last we have a fearless Chief Executive tryimg to do what is
right, it is a matter for comment.

I regret your decision, expressed at our Business Men's
dinner here a short time ago, not to again give the people a chance
to show thelr appreciation by their votes, far I had hoped that yow
might in turn dring a new standard at‘ adminiistration to our guber-
natorial and presidential chairs, as yhw have to that of the
myoraltjs

With best wishes for yowr health and the season®s come
pliments, I have the honer to remain, with high regard,,

Most respectfully yours,,

(L ;
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